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Definitions: Safety Alert Symbols and Words

This instruction manual uses the following safety alert symbols and words to alert you to hazardous situations and your risk
of personal injury or property damage.

A DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
A WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
A CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

A (Used without word) Indicates a safety related message.

NOTICE: Indicates a practice not related to personal injury which, if not avoided, may result in property damage.




WARNING: Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Before You Begin

« Consult your local authorities for any permits required
to construct shed. Prior to the construction of your shed,
check with the local building code official to review any
required permits or building limitations.
Alevel and sturdy foundation is highly recommended
before shed construction can begin. Site preparation
information is available on page 4.
Read instructions thoroughly prior to assembly. This
kit contains parts that can be damaged if assembled
incorrectly or in the wrong sequence.
Please follow instructions. Manufacturer is not
responsible for replacing parts lost or damaged due to
incorrect assembly.
Assistance is required during entire assembly. ﬂ\T

« IMPORTANT - OPEN ALL BOXES FIRST AND NEATLY
LAY OUT PARTS. SMALL PARTS MAY BE CONTAINED
IN EACH BOX. PLEASE REFERENCE PARTS LIST
WITHIN THIS MANUAL TO VERIFY ALL PARTS ARE
PRESENT.

+ COMPLETE SITE PREPARATION AND FOUNDATION
CONSTRUCTION BEFORE UNPACKING ALL PARTS.

CAUTION:
Proper site preparation required.

Shed not intended for use in extreme weather
conditions.

Shed not intended for storage of flammable or
caustic chemicals.

Store heavy items near the bottom of shed.
Shed not intended for use by children.

» DO NOT stand, sit, or store iterns on storage shed
roof.

Treat shed carefully in extreme temperatures.
Repalir or replace broken parts immediately.
Manufacturer not responsible for damage caused
by weather or misuse.

At regular intervals, inspect your shed to make
sure that assembly integrity has been maintained.
Periodically check that the location you have
chosen to set your shed is still level.

This kit contains parts with metal edges. Please be
careful when handling.

If shed is empty and outdoors, place weight inside
on floor to prevent tipping in high winds.

ENGLISH

Replacement Parts
To purchase replacement parts, call 888-3371-4569.

Shed Safety and Care

Hot items, such as recently used grills, blowtorches, etc.,
must not be stored in the shed.

Heavy articles should not be leaned against the walls,
as this may cause panel distortion and permanent
damage.

Keep roof clean of snow and leaves.

The shed walls and roof sections have a textured
exterior, much like vinyl home siding. Over time, dust
may accumulate in the texture. When combined with
moisture, this could encourage the growth of moss or
mold on the shed. To maintain the look of your shed, we
recommend cleaning it each year with mild soap and
water. DO NOT use bleach, ammonia, or other caustic
cleaners, and DO NOT use stiff bristle brushes. Failure

to perform annual cleaning could result in permanent
staining of the plastic. This is not a manufacturing defect
and is not covered under warranty.

Assembly Day Tips

This item uses self tapping screws in some areas. There
are no pre-drilled holds in the plastic. Use force when
starting to drive the screws.

Once the screw pierces the plastic it will drive easier.
Complete site preparation and foundation construction
before unpacking parts and beginning assembly.

« DO NOT attempt to assemble on a day with strong
winds.

« DO NOT attempt to assemble on days when
temperature is below 32 degrees Fahrenheit.

Set aside appropriate amount of time to completely
assemble shed.

Make sure you have assistance nearby to lift and secure
parts in place.

Wear light duty work gloves while assembling shed.

Once roof is assembled, a flashlight may be of use when
assembling smaller components inside shed.

Manufacturer provides extra hardware for small
fasteners for customer convenience. In some cases,
there will be extra small fasteners once the assembly is
complete.

Note: This product contains parts that are used in different
orfentations to construct the shed. Please take note of the
orientation of the parts shown throughout this instruction
manual. Failure to follow instructions could result in damage
to parts. Craftsman is not responsible for replacing parts lost
or damaged due to incorrect assembly.



ENGLISH

Tools Needed for Installation

INCLUDED IN KIT

7

Easy Bolt Easy Driver

010210410

)

0B00138

0280375
Prop Rod

9 0B00485
Left back panel [Ras
0B00487 TN

Left side panel

0B00486
Right back panel

0B00484 |
Left door

J

0B00483 0B00489 0800488
Right door Floor Right side panel
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0440665 - Door Hinge Kit

0440665 — Door hinge kit
™

0631016
Door hinge
x4

0440671A
Hinge assembly
X2

0463903 — Hardware bag

0101222
Door latch housing

0101221
Door latch

Extra hardware provided. Not all is used.

0463898 — Hardware bag

Easy bolt driver

Easy bolt

Hinge hasp half

0480310C — Hardware bag

0631017
25" x1.5"
Machine screw

%

0630970
#10x .625
Truss head screw

;

0631070
#12 Screw x.75"
X1

0280464 1MP000016
0102110 Prop rod retaing bracket  Locking hasp
x4
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Site Preparation and Platform Construction
Materials NOT supplied with CMXRSSC2550 Shed Kit.

Note: Site preparation is required for this shed. Placing the shed on a constructed foundation is required. Without
a constructed foundation, settling will probably occur, causing distortion and damage to the shed. Manufacturer is not
responsible for replacing parts damaged or property lost due to incorrect assembly. Warranty requires foundation.

Note: Complete the site preparation and foundation construction before unpacking parts and beginning assembly.

To prepare your shed site, follow the steps below:
1 Consult your local authorities for building codes and covenants before beginning foundation or erecting shed.
2 Before any digging, check with local utilities to determine location of buried cables, pipes, etc.

3 Decide which type of foundation you want:
- Concrete slab, 4” thick
OR
- Wood platform

Use exterior grade wood. The wood platform should be set on pier blocks or footing. Consult your local retailer for help
to determine the best anchoring method for your particular installation. The provided plans are sized for the minimum
number of cuts to lumber and plywood.

4 Prepare the building site:
- The ground should slope away from the foundation area to provide drainage.

- The foundation surface must be flat and level.
- Avapor barrier should be provided to prevent excessive condensation in the shed.

- Follow local building codes for a proper vapor barrier.

5 Anchoring the shed to the foundation:
- Consult your local retailer for help to determine the best anchoring method for your particular installation.
- To secure the shed to a concrete slab, use four (4) 3/8" x 3" anchor bolts and four (4) 3/8" x 1" flat washers
- To secure the shed to a wood platform, use 3/8" x 3" lag bolts and 3/8" x 1" flat washers.

Anchoring floor panel to concrete slab Anchoring floor panel to wood platform

Secure shed to concrete slab using masonry fasteners. « Secure shed to wood platform using 3/8" x 3" lag

Dimensions allow for shed to fit within the nearest screws.
1" on each side.
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Site Preparation and Platform Construction
Materials NOT supplied with CMXRSSC2550 Shed Kit.

Wood platform critical spacing

<«~—181/2"——> <«~—181/2"——>
le> (3" <«~—141/2" — .
g (Approx.) <> 3
A
311/2"
FRONT
Y v
< 511/2" >

I —
« Check all critical spacing measurements.

Wood platform materials list

Item Qty Size
A 1 310172 % 51172 x 374"
B 2 2" x6"x511/2"
C 6 2"x6"x281/2"

Note: dimensional lumber is actually 1/2" smaller than
noted sizes.
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Assembly

At least two people are needed during assembly.

A Rear view/Vue arriére/

v @Vista trasera

[

CRITICAL: When installing side panels, flex corner Flex left side panel corner (B) back slightly. Align tab on

hinges back and forth several times. This will help bottom of left side panel (B) with slot on floor (A)
provide a square corner and ensure proper fit of Lower panel into slot.

remaining panels.

A\

Lock left side panel (B) in place by sliding panel toward rear.  Tip left side panel (B) outward slightly and bend the corner

Note: Use a rubber mallet to push'left side panel (B) into hinge.
locked position.
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Assembly

Tip left side panel (B) back to vertical position and align
lower tabs on right side with slots in floor.

Note: You will hear a 'snap'when tab is fully engaged.

Align tabs on bottom of left back panel (C) with slots along
floor. Lower back panel into slots and lock in place by
sliding panel toward left side panel.

Note: To allow back panel to overlap left side panel, tilt out
slightly as you slide it into position.

Note: Use a rubber mallet to 'push' back panel (€) into locked
position, aligned with left side panel.

Before proceeding, make sure
corner is square (top view) where it
meets the floor and that panel is flush
(rear view) with floor.

If not, repeat Steps 2-5
until square and flush.

T
Rear view

Top view

Secure panels with two easy bolts (FF), working from floor
to roof. Do Not use torque wrench. Use Easy Bolt Easy
Driver to hand tighten. Easy bolt head will be flush when
fully seated. Do Not over tighten easy bolts.

Note: You many hear a click'when easy bolt has been
tightened completely.
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Assembly

At least two people are needed during assembly.

Align tabs on bottom of right back panel (D) with slots
along floor. Lower back panel into slots and lock in place by
sliding panel toward left back panel.

Note: To allow right back panel to overlap left back panel, tilt
out slightly as you slide it into position.

Note: Use a rubber mallet to 'push'back panel (D) into locked
position, aligned with left side panel.

Rear view/Vue arriére/
Vista trasera |

Flex right side panel corner (E) back slightly. Align tab on
bottom of right side panel (E) with slot on floor. Lower
panel into slot.

Secure panels with two easy bolts (FF), working from floor
to roof. Do Not use torque wrench. Use Easy Bolt Easy
Driver and hand tighten. Easy bolt head will be flush when
fully seated. Do Not over tighten easy bolts.

Note: You many hear a click'when easy bolt has been
tightened completely.

Lock right side panel (E) in place by sliding panel towards
rear.

Note: Use a rubber mallet to ‘push'right side panel (E) into
locked position.



Assembly

Y
W

. . MY

A

Tip right side panel (E) outward slightly and bend the corner  Tip right side panel (E) back to vertical position.
hinge.

m Before proceeding, make sure

corner is square (top view) where it
meets the floor and that panel is flush
(rear view) with floor.

If not, repeat Steps 11-14
until square and flush.

LI
Top view Side view

b
¢

Secure panels with two easy bolts (FF), working from floor
to roof. Do Not use torque wrench. Use Easy Bolt Easy
Driver to hand tighten. Easy bolt head will be flush when
fully seated. Do Not over tighten easy bolts.

Note: You many hear a ‘click' when easy bolt has been
tightened completely.
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Assembly—Doors

m At least two people are needed during assembly.

— Before proceeding, please take notice of teeth on
on housing that will face downward when installed
on the bottom of right door.

Insert door latch housing (€C) into bottom right door (G) and snap into place. Insert door latch (DD) into door latch housing.
Push latch pin down soitis fully seated in latch housing. Push down with force until you hear a 'snap'. Slide latch up and

down to confim it slides properly.

10
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Assembly—Doors

Stand right door (G) upright with hinge mounts facing right. ~ Slide one metal hinge plate over each hinge receptacle on
Slide one metal hinge plate (AA) onto each hinge mount. inside of left side panel (B).
Rotate metal hinge plates to open position.

Repeat for left door (F).

Assembly—Roof

m At least two people are needed during assembly.

Secure each door hinge with one screw (AA). Lower support bracket (I) into position on roof (H). Attach

Repeat steps 18-20 for right door (JJ). using six screws (KK). There are no pre-drilled holes on the
roof. Use force when starting to drive self-tapping screws.
Once the screw pierces the plastic it will drive easier.
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Assembly—Roof

At least two people are needed during assembly.

Attach lock hasp (Il) to bottom of roof (H). Secure with one Attach a hinge assembly (BB) to bottom of roof (H) using
screw (KK). two screws (LL).

Note: You will hear a 'snapwhen lock hasp is fully engaged.

-

)

<

IS
|

Attach remaining hinge assembly (BB) to bottom of Insert one hinge half (GG) into left back panel (C) and rotate
roof (H) using two screws (LL) . up.
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Assembly—Roof

Insert second hinge half (GG) and rotate up. Push the two Lower roof (H) and line up both hinge halves (H) with holes.
hinge halves together. Repeat steps 25 and 26 to attach Press roof into place. You will hear a 'snap' when engaged.
remaining hinge halves to right back panel (D).

m Before proceeding, make sure

hinge assemblies are correctly
attached to back panels.

If not, repeat Step 27 until hinge
assemblies are corretly attached

Insert prop rod (J) into right side panel (E) and turn
clockwise.
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Assembly—Roof

At least two people are needed during assembly.

using two screws (LL).

HH)

(

Attach prop rod bracket

H).

up and attach to bottom of roof (

)

J

(

Lift prop rod

Note: You will hear a 'snap'when prop rod is fully engaged.

Secure remaining hinge assembly to side panel with two

screws (LL

Secure hinge assembly to side panel with two screws (LL).

).

14
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Assembly—Roof

With roof closed, attach 5/16" lock (not provided) to lock
hasp (Il) and properly secure shed.

Optional Wood Shelf (materials not included)

i: 40" >i 5" |«
12" \ X > J«—S/'I 6"
7"
i A e
< 50" > v

« Optional wood shelf can be added to your storage shed.
« Cut shelf from 3/4" thick wood using dimensions above.
- Drill 3/16" (5mm) clearance holes on each side of wood shelf as shown.
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Optional Wood Shelf

With shelf tilted at an angle, place into shed. Shelf must
be completely seated into shelf supports on side and
back panels.

TEN YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Your CRAFTSMAN® shed has a ten year limited
warranty against product failure resulting from
defects in manufacturing or materials. The warranty
period starts on the delivery date. Incidental and
consequential damages are not covered.

WARRANTY CLAIMS: CRAFTSMAN will repair or
replace only the parts that failed under the terms of
the warranty. In some cases, the replacement parts
may not be identical, but they shall be of equal or
greater performance than the original part. We may
require proof of purchase. Proof of purchase may

be the original dated store receipt. We may require
evidence of the failure. Evidence of failure may
include photographs or returning failed components
to CRAFTSMAN.

To secure shelf, insert one #8 x 1.25" drywall screw (not
provided) through each hole and into side panels.

CRAFTSMAN® is a registered trademark of Stanley Black and Decker, Inc. used under license
© 2018 CRAFTSMAN
Product Manufactured by:
Suncast Corporation | 701 N. Kirk Road Batavia, IL 60510
U.S. & Canada Only

10/18

Part No. CMXRSSC2550



AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez tous les avertissements de
sécurité et toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des
avertissements et des instructions peut entrainer un choc
électrique, un incendlie et/ ou des blessures graves.

SAUVEGARDEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

Avant de commencer

Consultez vos autorités locales pour tout permis requis pour
construire une remise. Avant la construction de votre remise,
vérifiez aupres du responsable du code du batiment local les
permis ou les [imites de construction requis.

Une fondation solide et de niveau est fortement recommandée
avant de commencer les travaux de construction de [a remise. Les
informations relatives a la préparation du site sont disponibles a

la page 4.

Lisez attentivement les instructions avant l'assemblage. Cette
trousse contient des piéces qui peuvent étre endommagées si
elles sont mal assemblées ou dans le mauvais ordre.

Veuillez suivre les instructions. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable
du remplacement des piéces perdues ou endommagées en raison
d'unassemblage incorrect.

Une assistance est requise pendant tout I'assemblage.

+ IMPORTANT - OUVREZ D'ABORD TOUTES LES BOITES ET
ETALEZ LES PIECES EN ORDRE. DE PETITES PIECES PEUVENT
ETRE CONTENUES DANS CHAQUE BOITE. VEUILLEZ VOUS
REFERER A LA LISTE DES PIECES DANS CE MANUEL POUR
VERIFIER QUE TOUTES LES PIECES SONT PRESENTES.

» TERMINEZ LA PREPARATION DU SITE ET LA CONSTRUCTION

DE LA FONDATION AVANT DE DEBALLER TOUTES LES PIECES .

ATTENTION :
Préparation adéquate du site requise.
Remise non destinée G étre utilisée dans des conditions
météorologiques extrémes.

Remise non destinée au stockage de produits chimiques
inflammables ou caustiques.

Rangez les articles lourds prés du bas de la remise.
Remise non destinée aux enfants.

«  NEPAS setenir, s'asseoir ou ranger des objets sur le toit de
la remise.
Traitez la remise avec précaution a des températures
extrémes.
Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement les piéces cassées.
Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages causés
par les intempéries ou une mauvaise utilisation.
Aintervalles réguliers, inspectez votre remise pour vous
assurer que lintégrité de [ assemblage a été maintenue.
Vérifiez périodiquement que l'emplacement que vous avez
choisi pour installer votre remise est toujours au méme
niveau.
Cette trousse contient des piéces avec des bords
métalliques. Sil vous plart, soyez prudent lors de la
manipulation.

FRANCALS

Sila remise est vide et a l'extérieur, placez un poids a
lintérieur sur le plancher pour éviter qu'elle ne bascule par
grand vent.

Pieces de rechange :

Pour acheter des piéces de rechange, composez le 888-331-4569.

Sécurité et entretien de la remise

Les articles chauds, tels que les grils, les chalumeaus, etc.
récemment utilisés, ne doivent pas étre stockés dans la remise.
Les articles lourds ne devraient pas s‘appuyer contre les murs,

car cela pourrait entramer une déformation du panneau et des
dommages permanents.

Gardez le toit propre de la neige et des feuilles.

Les murs de la remise et les sections de toit ont un extérieur
texturé, un peu comme un revétement de maison en vinyle. Au i
dutemps, la poussiere peut s'accumuler dans la texture. Combiné
avec 'humidité, cela pourrait favoriser la croissance de la mousse
oude la moisissure sur la remise. Pour conserver l'aspect de votre
remise, nous vous recommandons de le nettoyer chaque année
avec du savon doux et de I'eau. N'utilisez PAS de javellisant,
d'ammoniaque ou d'autres nettoyants caustiques, et n'utilisez PAS
de brosses & poils rigides. Ne pas effectuer le nettoyage annuel
peut entraier une coloration permanente du plastique. Ce n'est
pas un défaut de fabrication et n'est pas couvert par la garantie.

Consells du jour d'assemblage

Cet article utilise des vis autotaraudeuses a certains endroits. Il
n'y a pas de trous pré-percés dans le plastic. Utilisez la force en
vissant les vis.

Une fois que la vis perce le plastique, elle se déplacera plus
facilement.

Terminez la préparation du site et la construction des fondations
avant de déballer les piéces et de commencer 'assemblage.

+  NEtentez PAS d'assembler la remise un jour avec des vents forts.
+  NEtentez PAS d'assembler la remise les jours ol la température
est inférieure a 32 degrés Fahrenheit.
Consacrez suffisamment de temps pour assembler completement
la remise.
Assurez-vous d'avoir de |'aide & proximité pour soulever et
sécuriser les pieces en place.
Portez des gants de travail légers lors de I'assemblage de la remise.
Une fois le toit assemblé, une lampe de poche peut étre utilisée

lors de I'assemblage de composants plus petits & I'intérieur de la
remise.

Le fabricant fournit de la quincaillerie supplémentaire pour les
petites pieces d'attache pour la commodité du client. Dans
certains cas, 1y aura des petites pieces d'attache supplémentaires
une fois I'assemblage terminé.

Remarque : Ce produit contient des pieces utilisées dans différentes
orfentations pour construire la remise. Veuillez prendre note de
l'orientation des piéces présentées dans ce manuel dinstructions. Le
non-respect des instructions peut entrainer des dommages aux piéces.
Craftsman n'est pas responsable du remplacement des piéces perdues ou
endommageées en raison d'un assemblage incorrect.
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Outils nécessaires a l'installation

INCLUS DANS
LA TROUSSE

'~

Tournevis pour
boulon facile

010210410

0B00485
OPanneau arriére gauche

0B00487
Panneau latéral gauche

0B00434
Porte gauche ﬂ

0B00483 0B00489 0B00488
Porte droite Plancher Panneau latéral droit

0

0B00138

0280375
Tige de prop

O0MR007008
RailenS
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0440665 - Trousse de charniere de porte

0440665 — Sac de quincaillerie 0480310C - Sac de quincaillerie
<=\

0440671A

~ Ensemble de charniére 0631017
] ) 25" x1.5"
(0,6 cmx3,75cm)
| | Vis mécanique
N 0463898 — Hardware bag x4
0631016
Charniére de porte
X4
0630970
Tournevis pour boulon facile #10X.625
Vis a téte bombée
0463903 - Sac de quincaillerie X7
Boulon facile 0631070
X6 Visno 12 de 2 cm
X1

0101222
Boitier du loquet de la porte

0101221
Loquet de la porte
Demi-moraillon 0280464 1MP000016
0102110 Support de retenue Moraillon
x4 delatigede prop  de verrouillage

Quincaillerie supplémentaire fournie. Pas toute la quincaillerie sera utilisée.
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Préparation du site et construction de la plate-forme
Matériel NON fourni avec la trousse de la remise CMXRSSC2550.

Remarque : La préparation du site est requise pour cette remise. La mise en place de la remise sur une fondation construite est nécessaire.
Sans une fondation construite, laffaissement se produira probablement, provoquant une distorsion et des dommages a la remise. Le fabricant
nest pas responsable du remplacement des pieces endommagées ou des biens perdus en raison d'un assemblage incorrect. La garantie
nécessite Une fondation.

Remarque : Terminez la préparation du site et [a construction des fondations avant de déballer les piéces et de commencer 'assemblage.

Pour préparer votre site, suivez les étapes ci-dessous:

1 Consultez vos autorités locales pour connaitre les codes de construction et les engagements avant de commencer la construction
de la fondation ou la remise.

Avant de creuser, vérifiez aupres des services publics locaux pour déterminer I'emplacement des cébles enterrés, des tuyauy, etc.

Décidez du type de fondation que vous souhaitez :
- Dalle de béton de 4 po d'épaisseur

ou
- Plate-forme en bois

Utilisez du bois de qualité extérieure. La plate-forme en bois doit étre placée sur des blocs ou des semelles. Consultez votre
revendeur local pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer la meilleure méthode d'ancrage pour votre installation particuliere. Les
plans fournis tiennent compte du nombre minimum de coupes de bois et de contreplaqué.

4 Préparez le site :
- Le sol doit s'incliner loin de la zone de fondation pour assurer le drainage.

- La surface de la fondation doit étre plate et nivelée.
- Un pare-vapeur doit étre prévu pour empécher une condensation excessive dans la remise.

- Suivez les codes de construction locaux pour un pare-vapeur adéquat.
5 Ancrez laremise a la fondation:

- Consultez votre revendeur local pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer la meilleure méthode d'ancrage pour votre installation
particuliére.

- Pour fixer la remise a une dalle de béton, utilisez quatre (4) boulons d'ancrage de 3/8 po x 3 po et quatre (4) rondelles plates de
3/8 pox 1 po.

- Pour fixer la remise a une plate-forme en bois, utilisez des tirefonds de 3/8 po x 3 po et des rondelles plates de 3/8 pox 1 po.

Ancrage du panneau de plancher a la dalle de béton Ancrage du panneau de plancher a la plate-forme en bois

/7"

ik

e

« Fixez la remise a la dalle de béton en utilisant des attaches  «+ Fixez la remise a la plate-forme en bois a l'aide des
de maconnerie. tirefonds de 3/8 po x 3 po.

« Les dimensions permettent a la remise de s'installer dans
le 1 po le plus proche de chague coté.

20



FRANCAL

Préparation du site et construction de la plate-forme

Matériel NON fourni avec la trousse de la remise CMXRSSC2550.
Espacement critique de la plate-forme en bois.

<«~181/2"——> (37cm) <«~—181/2"—>
o (47 cm) <«~141/2"—> (47 cm)
s (Approx.) <3
n (7,5 cm) i (7,5 cm)
311/2"
(80 cm)
AVANT
\/ $
< 511/2" >
(131 cm)

* Vérifiez toutes les mesures d'espacement critiques.

Liste des matériaux de la plate-forme en bois

Article Qté Taille
A 1 311/2po (80¢cm) x 511/2 (131 ¢m) pox
3/4po(2cm)
B 2 2po(2em)x6po(1525¢em)x511/2po
(131 ¢m)
C 6 2po(2em)x6po(1525¢em)x281/2po
(72,5 ¢cm)

Remarque : Le bois dimensionnel est en réalité 1/2 po (1,25
cm) plus petit que les tailles notées.

21
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Assemblage

Au moins deux personnes sont nécessaires lors de ['assemblage.

b, Rear view/Vue arriére/

<. @Vista trasera

[

IMPORTANT : Lors de I'installation des panneaux Pliez Iégérement le coin du panneau latéral gauche (B) vers
latéraux, pliez plusieurs fois les charniéres d'angle en I'arriere. Alignez la languette en bas du panneau latéral
avant et en arriére. Cela aidera a créer un coin carré et gauche (B) avec la fente du plancher (A) .

a assurer un bon ajustement des panneaux restants. Abaissez le panneau dans la fente.

Verrouillez le panneau latéral gauche (B) en place en Faites basculer Iégerement le panneau latéral gauche (B)
glissant le panneau vers l'arriere. vers 'extérieur et pliez la charniere d'angle.

Remarque : Utilisez un maillet en caoutchouc pour « pousser »
le panneau latéral gauche (B) en position verrouillée.
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Assemblage

Basculez le panneau latéral gauche (B) en position verticale
et alignez les languettes inférieures du cété droit avec les
fentes du plancher.

Remarque : Vous entendrez un déclic lorsque la languette est
completement engagée.

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que le coin
est carré au niveau du plancher (vue du haut)
et que le panneau est au méme niveau
du plancher (vue arriére).

Si ce n'est pas le cas, répétez les étapes 2 a5
jusqu'a ce que le coin soit carré et
le panneau s'affleure avec le plancher.

i
Vue arriére

Vue du haut

Alignez les languettes en bas du panneau arriere gauche (C) avec
les fentes du plancher. Abaissez le panneau arriere dans les fentes
et verrouillez-le en place en le faisant glisser vers le panneau latéral
gauche.

Remarque : Pour permettre au panneau arriére de chevaucher le
panneau latéral gauche, inclinez-le [égérement lorsque vous le faites
glisser en position.

Remarque : Utilisez un maillet en caoutchouc pour « pousser » le
panneau arriére (C) en position verrouillée, aligné avec le panneau
latéral gauche.

Fixez les panneaux avec deux boulons faciles (FF)

qui fonctionnent du sol au toit. N'utilisez pas de clé
dynamométrique. Serrez légérement a l'aide d'un

tournevis pour boulons faciles. La téte du boulon facile sera
affleurante lorsqu'il sera complétement en place. Ne serrez
pas trop les boulons faciles.

Remarque : Vous entendez un clic lorsque le boulon facile a
été complétement serré.
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Assemblage

] [ ]
Au moins deux personnes sont nécessaires lors de l'assemblage.

Alignez les languettes en bas du panneau arriere droit (D)
avec les fentes du plancher. Abaissez le panneau arriére dans
les fentes et verrouillez-le en place en le faisant glisser vers le
panneau arriére gauche.

Remarque : Pour permettre au panneau arriére droit de
chevaucher le panneau arriére gauche, inclinez-le Iégérement
lorsque vous le faites glisser en position.

Remarque : Utilisez un maillet en caoutchouc pour « pousser » le
panneau arriere (D) en position verrouillée, aligné avec le panneau

latéral gauche.

i - —
Rear view/Vue arriere/
Vista trasera ||

Pliez Iégérement le coin du panneau latéral droit (E) vers
I'arriere. Alignez la languette en bas du panneau latéral droit
(E) avec la fente du plancher. Abaissez le panneau dans la
fente.

24

Fixez les panneaux avec deux boulons faciles (FF)

qui fonctionnent du sol au toit. N'utilisez pas de clé
dynamométrique. Utilisez un tournevis pour boulons faciles
et serrez a la main. La téte du boulon facile sera affleurante
lorsqu'il sera complétement en place. Ne serrez pas trop
les boulons faciles.

Remarque : Vous entendez un « déclic » lorsque le boulon
facile a été complétement serré.

Verrouillez le panneau latéral droit (E) en place en glissant le
panneau vers l'arriere.

Remarque : Utilisez un maillet en caoutchouc pour « pousser »
le panneau latéral droit (E) en position verrouillée.
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Assemblage

Faites basculer [égerement le panneau latéral droit (E) vers Basculez le panneau latéral droit (E) en position verticale.
I'extérieur et pliez la charniére d'angle.

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que le coin
est carré au niveau du plancher (vue du haut)
et que le panneau est au méme niveau
du plancher (vue arriére).

Sice n'est pas le cas, répétez les étapes 11 a 14
jusqu'a ce que le coin soit carré
et le panneau s'affleure avec le plancher.

Vue du haut Vue latéra

Fixez les panneaux avec deux boulons faciles (FF) qui fonctionnent
du sol au toit. N'utilisez pas de clé dynamométrique. Serrez
légerement a l'aide d'un tournevis pour boulons faciles. La téte du
boulon facile sera affleurante lorsqu'il sera complétement en place.
Ne serrez pas trop les boulons faciles.

Remarque : Vous entendez un « déclic » lorsque le boulon facile a
été complétement serré. 25
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Assemblage - Portes

s o
Au moins deux personnes sont nécessaires lors de ['assemblage.

— Avant de continuer, veuillez prendre note des dents
sur le boitier qui seront orientées vers le bas
lorsqu'elles sont installées au bas de la porte droite

Insérez le boitier du loguet de la porte (€C) dans la porte inférieure droite (G) et enclenchez-le. Insérez le loquet de la porte
(DD) dans le logement du loquet de la porte. Poussez la goupille du loquet de maniére a ce qu'elle soit complétement
installée dans le boitier du loquet. Poussez avec force jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un « déclic ». Faites glisser le loquet vers
le haut et vers le bas pour confirmer qu'il glisse correctement.
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Assemblage - Portes

Tenez la porte droite (G) a la verticale avec les supports de Glissez une plaque de charniére en métal sur chaque
charniere vers la droite. Glissez une plaque de charniere en réceptacle de charniere a l'intérieur du panneau latéral
métal (AA) sur chaque support de chamiére, Tournez les gauche (B).

plaques de charniere en métal pour les ouvrir.
Répétez pour la porte gauche (F).

Assemblage - Toit

Au moins deux personnes sont nécessaires lors de
fassemblage.

Fixez chagque charniére de porte avec une vis (AA). Abaissez le support (I) dans sa position sur le toit (H) Fixez

Répétez les étapes 18 - 20 pour la porte droite (JJ). a l'aide de six vis (KK). Il n'y a pas de trous pré-percés sur
le toit. Utilisez la force en vissant les vis autotaraudeuses.
Une fois que la vis perce le plastique, elle se déplacera plus

facilement.
27
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Assemblage - Toit

Au moins deux personnes sont nécessaires lors de l'assemblage.

Fixez le cadenas-moraillon (1) au bas du toit (H) Fixez avec Fixez I'ensemble de la charniére (BB) au bas du toit (H) a
une vis (KK). I'aide de deux vis (LL).

Remarque : Vous entendrez un « dédlic » lorsque le cadenas-

moraillon est complétement engagé.

Fixez le reste de la chamiére (BB) au bas du toit (H) a l'aide Insérez une moitié de charniére (GG) dans le panneau
de deux vis (LL) . arriere gauche (C) et faites-la pivoter vers le haut.
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Assemblage - Toit

Insérez la seconde demi-chamiére (GG) et faites-la pivoter Abaissez le panneau de toit (H) et alignez les deux moitiés
vers le haut. Poussez les deux moitiés de la charniére de charniére (H) avec les trous.

ensemble. Répétez les étapes 25 et 26 pour attacher les Appuyez sur le toit en place. Vous entendrez un « déclic »
moitiés de charniére restantes au panneau arriere droit (D). lorsqu'engagg.

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que
les charniéres sont correctement fixées
aux panneaux arriére.

Sinon, répétez I'étape 27 jusqu'a ce que
les charniéres soient correctement fixées.

Insérez la tige de prop (J) dans le panneau latéral droit (E)
et tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
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Assemblage - Toi

FRANTCAL

Au moins deux personnes sont nécessaires lors de l'assemblage.

aide de deux vis

HH)al

Fixez le support de tige de prop (

(LL).

(H).

Soulevez la tige de prop (J) et la fixer au bas du toit

Remarque : Vous entendrez un « déclic » lorsque la tige de

prop est complétement engagée.

ensemble restant de la charniére au panneau latéral

Fixez |

ensemble de la charniére au panneau latéral avec

Fixez|

avec deux vis (LL).

LL).

deux vis (
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Assemblage - Toit

5/16"

Avec le toit fermé, fixez un verrou de 5/16 po, non fourni,

pour verrouiller le moraillon (Il) afin de bien sécuriser la
remise.

Etagére en bois en option (matériaux non inclus)

(12,75 cm)
< 40" >| 5" |«
(20,5 cm) | (101,5 cm) |
\ (0,8 cm)
n e —>» (—5/1 6"
12 A7" §(10 cm) J
A A TM 3/1 6"
P 50" (17,75 cm) 4" (0,5 cm)
(127 cm) | v

- Etagére en bois facultative peut étre ajoutée a votre remise de stockage.
« Coupez I'étagére en bois de 3/4 po d'épaisseur en utilisant les dimensions ci-dessus.
« Percez des trous de dégagement de 3/16 po (5 mm) sur chaque c6té de I'étagere en bois, tel qu'illustré.
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Etagére en bois facultative

Avec |'étagere inclinée en biais, placez-la dans la remise.
L'étagére doit étre complétement insérée dans les
supports d'étagéres sur les panneaux latéral et arriére.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE DIX ANS

Votre remise CRAFTSMAN?® est couverte par une
garantie limitée de dix ans contre la défaillance
de produits résultant de défauts de fabrication ou
de matériaux. La période de garantie commence a
la date de livraison. Les dommages consécutifs et
indirects ne sont pas couverts.

RECLAMATIONS DE GARANTIE : CRAFTSMAN réparera
ou remplacera uniquement les piéces défectueuses
aux termes de la garantie. Dans certains cas, les
piéces de rechange peuvent ne pas étre identiques,
mais elles doivent présenter des performances
égales ou supérieures a celles de la piéce d'origine.
Nous pouvons demander la preuve d'achat. La
preuve d'achat peut étre la facture originale datée
du magasin. Nous pouvons demander des preuves
d'échec. La preuve de |'échec peut inclure des
photos ou le renvoi de composants défectueux a
CRAFTSMAN.

Pour fixer I'étagére, insérez une vis a cloison seche No 8
x 1,25 po (non fournie) a travers chaque trou et dans les
panneaux latéraux.

CRAFTSMAN ® est une marque déposée de Stanley Black and Decker, Inc. utilisée sous licence
© 2018 CRAFTSMAN
Produit fabriqué par:

Suncast Corporation | 707 N. Kirk Road Batavia, IL 60510

Etats-Unis et Canada seulement

10/18
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ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias de

seguridad y todas las instrucciones. £l incumplimiento de

las advertencias e instrucciones puede resultar en descargas
eléctricas, incendios o lesiones graves.

GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

ESPANOL

Siel cobertizo estd vacio y al aire libre, cologue peso
adentro en el piso para evitar que se vuelque con vientos
fuertes.

Piezas de repuesto

Para comprar piezas de repuesto, llame al 888-331-4569.

Antes de comenzar

Consulte a las autoridades locales sobre los permisos
necesarios para construir el cobertizo. Antes de la construccion
del cobertizo, consulte con el funcionario encargado del
codigo de construccién local los permisos requeridos o las
limitaciones del edificio.

Es muy recomendable una base firme y nivelada antes de que
la construccion del cobertizo pueda comenzar. La informacion
de preparacién del sitio esta disponible en la pagina 4.

Lea las instrucciones a fondo antes del ensamblaje. Este
kit contiene piezas que pueden dafarse si se ensamblan
incorrectamente o en la secuencia incorrecta.

Siga las instrucciones. El fabricante no es responsable de
reemplazar las piezas perdidas o dafiadas debido a un
ensamblaje incorrecto.

Se requiere asistencia durante todo el ensamblaje. T@

IMPORTANTE: ABRA PRIMERO TODAS LAS CAJAS Y
COLOQUE LAS PIEZAS CON CUIDADO. LAS PIEZAS
PEQUERNAS PUEDEN ESTAR CONTENIDAS EN CADA
CAJA.CONSULTE LA LISTA DE PIEZAS DENTRO DE ESTE
MANUAL PARA VERIFICAR QUE TODAS LAS PIEZAS ESTEN
PRESENTES.

COMPLETE LA PREPARACION DEL SITIO Y LA
CONSTRUCCION DE LA BASE ANTES DE DESEMPAQUETAR
TODAS LAS PIEZAS.

PRECAUCION:
Se requiere la preparacidn correcta del sitio.
El cobertizo no se disefia para uso en condiciones
climdticas extremas.
El cobertizo no se disefia para el almacenamiento de
productos quimicos inflamables o cdusticos.

Almacene objetos pesados cerca def fondo del cobertizo.

El cobertizo no se disefia para que los nifios lo utilicen.
«  NOse pare, se siente ni almacene articulos en el techo

del cobertizo de almacenamiento.

Trate el cobertizo cuidadosamente en temperaturas

extremas.

Repare o reemplace las piezas rotas de inmediato.

El fabricante no es responsable de dafios causados

por el clima o mal uso.

Aintervalos requlares, inspeccione el cobertizo para

asegurarse de que se ha mantenido la integridad del

ensamblaje.

Compruebe periddicamente que la ubicacion que

ha elegido para establecer el cobertizo sigue estando

nivelada.

Este kit contiene piezas con bordes metdlicos. Tenga

cuidado cuando las maneje.

Segurldad y cuidado del cobertizo

Los articulos calientes, como las parrillas, los sopletes, etc.
usados recientemente no deben almacenarse en el cobertizo.
No deben apoyarse articulos pesados contra las paredes,

ya que esto puede causar distorsion del panel y darios
permanentes.

Mantenga el techo limpio de nieve y hojas.

Las paredes del cobertizo y las secciones del techo tienen un
exterior con textura, muy parecido al revestimiento de vinilo
para el hogar. Con el tiempo, el polvo puede acumularse en
la textura. Cuando se combina con la humedad, esto podria
fomentar el crecimiento de musgo o moho en el cobertizo.
Para mantener el aspecto de su cobertizo, recomendamos
limpiarlo cada afio con agua y jabon suave. NO use lejia,
amoniaco u otros limpiadores causticos, y NO use cepillos de
cerdas duras. Si no se lleva a cabo la limpieza anual, podria
producirse una tincion permanente del plastico. Esto no esun
defecto de fabricacién y no esta cubierto por la garantia.

Consejos para el dia de ensamblaje

Este articulo utiliza tomillos autorroscantes en algunas areas.
No hay agujeros previamente perforados en el techo. Al
comienzo, atornille con fuerza los tornillos.

Una vez que el tornillo perfora el plastico se atornillara mas
facilmente.

Complete la preparacion del sitio y la construccion de la base
antes de desempaquetar las piezas y comenzar el ensamblaje.

+  NO intente ensamblarlo en un dfa con fuertes vientos.

+ NOintente ensamblarlo en los dias en que la temperatura sea
inferior a 32 grados Fahrenheit.
Reserve el tiempo adecuado para armar completamente el
cobertizo.
Aseglrese de tener asistencia cerca para levantary asegurar
las piezas en su lugar.

Use guantes de trabajo ligero mientras monta el cobertizo.

Una vez que el techo estd ensamblado, puede ser Util una
linterna al ensamblar los componentes mds pequerios
dentro del cobertizo.

El fabricante proporciona elementos adicionales para los
sujetadores peguefios para la comodidad del cliente. En
algunos casos, habra elementos de sujecion pequefios extra
una vez que se complete el ensamblaje.

Nota: Este producto contiene piezas que se usan en diferentes
orientaciones para construir el cobertizo. Tome nota de la
orientacion de las piezas que se muestran alo largo de este
manual de instrucciones. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones
puede ocasionar danos alas piezas. Craftsman no es responsable
de reemplazar piezas perdidas o dafiadas debido a un ensamblaje
incorrecto.
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Herramientas necesarias para la instalacion

INCLUIDO EN EL KIT

7

Herramienta de facil uso
para perno de facil insercién

010210410

Piezas CMXRSSC2550

0

0B00138

0280375
0B00485 Varilla de Apoyo

aPaneI Posterior Izquierdo

0B00487
Panel Lateral Izquierdo

0B00484
Puerta lzquierda |

|

J

0B00483

0B00489 0B00488
Puerta Derecha Piso Panel Lateral Derecho
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0440665 - Kit de bisagra de puerta

0440665 — Bolsa de componentes 0480310C - Bolsa de componentes

amp ?

¢ 0440671A
Conjunto de bisagra 0631017
x2 0,6mx3,75cm
Tornillo
|/ x4
N 0463898 — Hardware bag
0631016
Bisagra de puerta
x4
0630970
Herramienta para perno #10x.625
de fadil insercion Tornillo de cabeza segmentada
0463903 —Bolsa de componentes X7
Perno de facil 0631070
insercion x6 Tornillon.° 1219 mm
x11

0101222
(arcasa del pestillo de la puerta

0101221
Pestillo de la puerta
Mitad de cierre 0280464 1MP000016
de bisagra Soporte de retencién Cierre
0102110 de varilla de apoyo
x4

Se proporcionan elementos adicionales. No todo se usa.
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Preparacion del sitio y construccion de la plataforma
Materiales NO incluidos con el kit de cobertizo CMXRSSC2550.

Nota: Se requiere preparacion del sitio para este cobertizo. Se requiere colocar el cobertizo sobre una base construida. Sin

una base construida, probablemente ocurrird un asentamiento, causando distorsion y dafios en el cobertizo. El fabricante no es
responsable de reemplazar las piezas dafiadas o las propiedades perdidas debido a un ensamblaje incorrecto. La garantia requiere una base.

Nota: Complete la preparacion del sitio y la construccion de la base antes de desempaquetar las piezas y comenzar el ensamblaje.

Para preparar el sitio de cobertizo, siga los pasos a continuacion:

1

Consulte a las autoridades locales sobre los c6digos y los convenios de construccion antes de comenzar la base o erigir el
cobertizo.

Antes de excavar, verifique con los servicios publicos locales para determinar la ubicacion de cables enterrados, tuberfas, etc.
Decida qué tipo de base desea:

- Losa de hormigén, 10,2 cm de espesor

(0]

- Plataforma de madera

Use madera de grado exterior. La plataforma de madera debe colocarse en ladrillos o de pie. Consulte a su distribuidor local para
obtener ayuda en la determinacion del mejor método de anclaje para su instalacion en particular. Los planos proporcionados
estdn dimensionados para la cantidad minima de cortes en madera y madera contrachapada.

4 Prepare el sitio de construccion:
- El suelo debe inclinarse fuera del érea de la base para proporcionar drenaje.
- La superficie de la base debe ser plana y nivelada.
- Se debe proporcionar una barrera de vapor para evitar la condensacion excesiva en el cobertizo.
- Siga los codigos de construccion locales para una barrera de vapor adecuada.
5 Anclaje del cobertizo a la base:
- Consulte al distribuidor local para determinar el mejor método de anclaje para su instalacion en particular.
- Para asegurar el cobertizo a una losa de hormigon, use cuatro (4) pernos de anclaje de 95 mm x 76 mm y cuatro (4) arandelas
planas de 95 mm x 254 mm
- Para asegurar el cobertizo a una plataforma de madera, use tornillos tirafondo de 9,5 mm x 76 mm y arandelas planas de 9,5 mm
X 254 mm.
Anclaje del panel de piso a la losa de hormigon Anclaje del panel de piso a la plataforma de madera

D)
]/2" ‘
“\\
« Asegure el cobertizo a lalosa de hormigén usando «Asegure el cobertizo a la plataforma de madera con
sujetadores de mamposteria. tornillos tirafondo de 9,5 mm x 76 mm.
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Las dimensiones permiten que el cobertizo quepa con
2,5 cm de precision a cada lado.
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Preparacion del sitio y construccion de la plataforma
Materiales NO incluidos con el kit de cobertizo CMXRSSC2550.

Espaciado critico de la plataforma de madera

<«~—181/2"—> (37¢m) «~181/2"—>
o (47 cm) <«~141/2"—> (47 cm)
g 3'75 (Aprox.) |‘_> 3
n (7,5 cm) ' (7,5 cm)
311/2"
(80 cm)
FRONTAL
! '
< 511/2" >
(131 cm)

« Verifique las medidas de espaciado critico.

Lista de materiales de la plataforma de madera

Articulo  Cantidad Tamano
A 1 80cmx 13T ecmx 2 em.
B 2 5emx15,25cmx 131 ¢m
C 6 5emx15,25¢cmx 72,5 ¢cm

Nota: la madera dimensional es en realidad 1,27 cm més
pequena que los tamanos indicados.
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Ensamblaje

m Se necesitan al menos dos personas durante el ensamblaje.

"
A Rear view/Vue arriére/

g Z& N @Vista trasera

CRITICO: Al instalar los paneles laterales, gire varias Doble la esquina del panel lateral izquierdo (B) hacia atras
veces hacia adelante y hacia atras las bisagras de ligeramente. Alinee la pestafia en la parte inferior del panel
esquina. Esto ayudara a que cuadre la esquinay lateral izquierdo (B) con la ranura en el piso (A).

garantizara el ajuste correcto de los panelesrestantes.  Baje el panel hasta las ranuras.

x

Bloquee el panel lateral izquierdo (B) en su lugar Incline el panel lateral izquierdo (B) ligeramente hacia
deslizandolo hacia atras. afuera y doble la bisagra de esquina.

Nota: Use un mazo de goma para ‘'empujar el panel lateral
izquierdo (B) a la posicion de blogueo.
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Ensamblaje

Antes de continuar, asegurese de que la esquina
esta en angulo recto (vista superior) donde
se encuentra con el piso y que el panel
queda alineado (vista trasera)
con el piso.

De no ser asi, repita los pasos2 a5
hasta que cuadre y encaje.

- - - T ]

Vista superior Vista trasera

Incline el panel lateral izquierdo (B) hacia atras hasta la
posicion vertical y alinee las pestafas inferiores del lado
derecho con las ranuras del piso.

Nota: Escuchard un ‘chasquido' cuando la pestaria encaje
completamente.

Alinee las pestafias en la parte inferior del panel posterior Asegure los paneles con dos pernos de facil insercion (FF)
izquierdo (C) con las ranuras a lo largo del piso. Baje el panel haciéndolo desde el piso hacia el techo. No utilice una llave
posterior a las ranuras y bloquéelo en su lugar deslizando el dinamomeétrica. Use la herramienta de facil uso para perno de
panel hacia el panel lateral izguierdo. fécil insercion para apretarlo a mano. La cabeza del perno de
Nota: Para permitir que el panel posterior solape el panel lateral facilinsercion estara enrasada cuando esté completamente

izquierdo, inclinelo ligeramente cuando lo deslice hasta su posicién.  asentada. No apriete demasiado los pernos de facil insercion.

Nota: Use un mazo de goma para 'empu/ar'e/pane/ pos[@r[or (C) a Nota: fs DOS/b/e que escuche un ‘clic' cuando el perno de facil
fa posicién de blogueo, alineado con el panel lateral izquierdo. insercion se ajuste completamente.
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Ensamblaje

Se necesitan al menos dos personas durante el ensamblaje.

Alinee las pestanas en la parte inferior del panel posterior derecho
(D) con las ranuras a o largo del pisc. Baje el panel posterior a las
ranuras y bloquéelo en su lugar deslizando el panel hacia el panel
posterior izquierdo.

Nota: Para permitir gue el panel posterior derecho solape el panel
posterior izquierdo, inclinelo ligeramente cuando lo deslice hasta su
posicion.

Nota: Use un mazo de goma para ‘empujar'el panel posterior (D) a la
posicion de blogueo, alineado con el panel lateral izquierdo.

D

2
N
!

e Y Yo Yo Y Y Y Y Y

Rear view/Vue arriére/
Vista trasera

Doble la esquina del panel lateral derecho (E) hacia atras
ligeramente. Alinee |a pestafa en la parte inferior del panel
lateral derecho (E) con la ranura en el piso. Baje el panel
hasta la ranura.
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Asegure los paneles con dos pernos de facil insercion (FF),
haciéndolo desde el piso hacia el techo. No utilice una llave
dinamomeétrica. Use la herramienta de facil uso para perno
de facil insercion y apretarlo a mano. La cabeza del perno de
facil insercion estara enrasada cuando esté completamente
asentada. No apriete demasiado los pernos de facil insercion.

Nota: £s posible que escuche un ‘clic' cuando el perno de fdcil
insercion se ajuste completamente.
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Bloguee el panel lateral derecho (E) en su lugar deslizandolo
hacia atras.

Nota: Use un mazo de goma para ‘empujar'el panel lateral
derecho (E) a la posicion de blogueo.
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Ensamblaje

Incline el panel lateral derecho (E) ligeramente hacia afuera
y doble la bisagra de esquina.

Antes de continuar, asegurese de que
la esquina esta en dngulo recto (vista superior)
donde se encuentra con el piso y que el panel
queda alineado (vista trasera) con el piso.

De no ser asi, repita los pasos 11 a 14
hasta que cuadre y encaje.

Vista superior Vista lateral

AT
/<

. . MY

S

Incline el panel lateral derecho (E) hacia atras hasta la
posicion vertical.

Asegure los paneles con dos pernos de facil insercion (FF),
haciéndolo desde el piso hacia el techo. No utilice una llave
dinamomeétrica. Use la herramienta de facil uso para perno de
facil insercion para apretarlo a mano. La cabeza del perno de
facil insercion estara enrasada cuando esté completamente
asentada. No apriete demasiado los pernos de facil insercién.
Nota: Es posible que escuche un ‘clic' cuando el perno de fdcil

insercion se gjuste completamente.
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Ensamblaje: puertas

Se necesitan al menos dos personas durante el ensamblaje.

— Antes de continuar, tome en cuenta que los dientes
de la carcasa queden hacia abajo cuando la instale
sobre |a parte inferior de la puerta derecha.

Inserte la carcasa del pestillo de la puerta (CC) en la puerta inferior derecha (G) y encdjela en su lugar. Inserte el pestillo de |a
puerta (DD) en la carcasa del pestillo de la puerta. Empuje el pasador de cierre hacia abajo para que quede completamente
asentado en la caja del pestillo. Empuje con fuerza hasta que escuche un 'chasquido’. Deslice el pestillo hacia arriba y hacia
abajo para confinarlo y deslizarlo correctamente.
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Ensamblaje: puertas

Cologue la puerta derecha (G) en posicion vertical con los
soportes de las bisagras hacia la derecha. Deslice una placa
de bisagra metalica (AA) en cada soporte de la bisagra. Gire
las placas de bisagra metalicas hasta la posicion abierta.

Repita para la puerta izquierda (F).

Asegure cada bisagra de la puerta con un tornillo (AA).
Repita los pasos 18-20 para la puerta derecha (JJ).

Deslice una placa de bisagra metalica sobre cada
receptaculo de bisagra en el interior del panel lateral
izquierdo (B).

Ensamblaje: techo

Se necesitan al menos dos personas durante e/
ensamblaje.

Baje el soporte de apoyo (1) hasta su posicién en el techo
(H). Fije con seis tornillos (KK). No hay agujeros previamente
perforados en el techo. Al comienzo, atornille con fuerza los
tornillos autorroscantes. Una vez que el tornillo perfora el

plastico se atornillard mas facilmente.
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Ensamblaje: techo

Se necesitan al menos dos personas durante el ensamblaje.

Fije el cierre (I) a la parte inferior del techo (H). Asegure con  Fije un conjunto de bisagra (BB) a la parte inferior del techo
un tornillo (KK). (H) con dos tornillos (LL).

Nota: Escuchard un ‘chasquido’ cuando el cierre encaje

completamente.

Fije el conjunto de bisagra restante (BB) a la parte inferior Inserte la mitad de la bisagra (GG) en el panel posterior
del techo (H) con dos tornillos (LL). izquierdo (C) y girela hacia arriba.
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Ensamblaje: techo

Inserte la segunda mitad de la bisagra (GG) y gire hacia Baje el techo (H) y alinee ambas mitades de bisagra (H) con
arriba. Presione las dos mitades de la bisagra juntas. Repita los orificios.

los pasos 25y 26 para fijar las mitades de bisagra restantes Presione el techo en su lugar. Escuchara un ‘chasquido’

al panel posterior derecho (D). cuando encaje.

Antes de continuar, asegurese de que
los conjuntos de bisagra se fijen correctamente
a los paneles posteriores.

De no ser asi, repita el paso 27 hasta que
los conjuntos de bisagra se fijen correctamente.

s

Inserte la varilla de apoyo (J) en el panel lateral derecho (E)
y gire en sentido horario.
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Ensamblaje: techo

Se necesitan al menos dos personas durante el ensamblaje.

con dos tornillos

HH)

(

Fije el soporte de la varilla de apoyo

(LL).

ela ala parte inferior del

Levante la varilla de apoyo (J) v fij

techo (H).

Nota: Escuchard un ‘chasquido’ cuando la varilla de apoyo

encaje completamente.

unto de bisagra restante al panel lateral con

j

Asegure el con

unto de bisagra al panel lateral con dos

j

Asegure el con

dos tornillos (LL).

tornillos (LL).
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Ensamblaje: techo

Con el techo cerrado, fije el bloqueo de 8 mm, no
suministrado, para bloquear el cierre (Il) asegurando
correctamente el cobertizo.

Estante de madera opcional (materiales no incluidos)

(12,75 cm)
» 40" >| 5" |«
(20,5 cm) | (101,5 cm) |
\ (0,8 cm)
n > (—5/1 6"
12 A7" §(10 cm) J
Y A TR=3/16"
P 50" (17,75 cm) 4" (0,5 cm)
(127 cm) | v

- Se puede agregar un estante de madera opcional al cobertizo de almacenamiento.
- Corte el estante de madera de 2 cm de espesor usando las dimensiones anteriores.
« Taladre orificios de holgura de 3/16" (5 mm) en cada lado del estante de madera como se muestra.
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Estante de madera opcional

Con el estante inclinado en angulo, coléquelo en Para asegurar el estante, inserte un tornillo para panel

o . .
el cobertizo. El estante debe estar completamente de yeso n."8 x 3,2 cm (no suministrado) a través de cada
asentado en los soportes de los estantes en los paneles orificio y dentro de los paneles laterales.

laterales y el posterior.

GARANTIA LIMITADA POR DIEZ ANOS
El cobertizo CRAFTSMAN® tiene una garantia
limitada de diez afios contra fallas del producto
como resultado de defectos en la fabricacién o
los materiales. El periodo de garantia comienza
en la fecha de entrega. Los dafios incidentales y
consecuentes no estan cubiertos.

RECLAMOS DE GARANTIA: CRAFTSMAN reparara o
reemplazara solo las piezas que fallaron segun los
términos de la garantia. En algunos casos, las piezas
de repuesto pueden no ser idénticas, pero deben ser
de igual o mayor rendimiento que la pieza original.
Podemos exigir el comprobante de compra. El
comprobante de compra puede ser el recibo original
de la tienda. Podemos exigir evidencia de falla. La
evidencia de falla puede incluir fotografias o devolver
los componentes defectuosos a CRAFTSMAN.

CRAFTSMAN?® es una marca registrada de Stanley Black and Decker, Inc. utilizada bajo licencia
© 2018 CRAFTSMAN
Producto fabricado por:
Suncast Corporation | 707 N. Kirk Road Batavia, IL 60510

Solo EE. UU.y Canada
10/18 Pieza n.” CMXRSSC2550
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